Senate Community Affairs Legislation Committee

ADDITIONAL BUDGET ESTIMATES - 16 FEBRUARY 2012
ANSWER TO QUESTION ON NOTICE

Human Services Portfolio

Topic: Centrelink Overpayments

Question reference number: HSW 8§

Senator: Siewert

Type of question: Written

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 29 March 2012
Number of pages: 10

Question:

1.

For the financial periods of 1 July 2010 to 30 June 2011 and 31 July to 31 December 2011, please provide a breakdown of the number of Centrelink overpayments by each main payment type and the total dollar amount.

Provide a breakdown of overpayment data by:
a. Indigenous and non-Indigenous status; |
b. gender;

c. age; and

d. each state and territory.

. For the 2010-11 financial year what was the probability of a non-Indigenous income support recipient having an overpayment?

. For the 2010-11 financial year what was the probability of an Indigenous income support recipient having an overpayment?

. How does this compare with the previous two years?

5. At 31 December 2011 what was the value of debt for each nﬁain pension/allowance category, and in total?

. What is the estimated value of overpayments that have not been raised?

Answer:

1.

a. Refer Attachment pages 1&2.
b. Refer Attachment pages 3&4.
c. Refer Attachment pages 5&6.

d. Refer Attachment pages 7&8 — Please note: customer records are recorded by home environment, not state/territory. To provide data by state/territory would be extremely time-consuming and an unreasonable diversion of resources.


The department has not undertaken analysis on this probability.
The department has not undertaken analysis on this probability.
Not Applicable.

A ol

The following table provides outstanding debt at 31 December 2011 by main pension/allowance.

Customer Payment Group Outstanding $
Grand Total ’
Family Tax Benefit (FAO reco. only) 1,001,992,708
PPS 470,988,227
Newstart Allowance 419,684,400
Disability Support Pension 209,217,161
PPP 134,614,227
Youth Allowance (DEEWR Student) 129,004,259
Age Pension 128,477,388
Family Tax Benefit (excluding FAO reco.) 51,913,983
Austudy 42,329,963
Carer Payment 42,244,657
Youth Allowance (Jobseeker) 26,976,065
ABSTUDY 23,750,069
Other . 116,908,746

6. The estimated value of overpayments that have not been raised is approximately $262,000,000.
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